

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.7369/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-04-2017 in CRA No. 99/2005 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

SATISH @ SABBE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 50690/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 50807/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 50691/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS AND IA No. 195363/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 8326/2019 (II)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 125786/2019 AND IA No. 125786/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 08-06-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Mohd. Shaz Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Udit Konkantankar, Adv.  
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR  
Ms. Pooja Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Taking into consideration the submissions made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, we direct the learned counsel appearing for the State of U.P. to consider the case of the petitioner (Satish @ Sabbe) in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.7369 of 2019, which is stated to be pending before the State, as also the case of the petitioner (Vikky Alias Vikendra Alias Virendra) in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.8326 of 2019, which was earlier rejected by the said State, for their premature release as per the Jail Manual, within a period of four weeks from today and place the orders before this Court.

List the matters after four weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR